IN THE INDEPENDENT

~ NO.001/2010

BETWEEN: CHIEF REGISTRAR
Applicant
ANMD: HAROON ALl SHAH |
: Respondent

Applicant:  Ms V. Lidise & Mr A. Chand
Respondent: MsNKhan =~

Date of Hearing: 15, 14th, 201, 219, 22
Date of Judgment: 30 September 2010

19,2314, 24% September 2010

I The compldint in this molter is parficularised as follows;

Haroon Al Shoh o legol practitioner, on the 8th of June 2005 was convicled for the
crirminal offences of assaul! occasioning actugl bodily harm and damaging properly o
the Lavfoka Magisirates Court in the proceedings State v Haroon Al Shah Crimingl Case
Mo. 227 of 2005, which conduct involved o substonticl falre fo reach o regsonable
standard of competence ard difigence.

e

i,Q% 2. The Applicant reties on the record of the Magistrate Courd, the Magistrate's judgment
and judgment on sentence together with the judgment of Winler J whe deall with the
Respondent's cppeal as fo convichion and senfance,

3. The Respondent gave evidence before tha Commission,

4. There is no issue that the Respondent was convicted on the & of June 2005 of assault
accasioning actual bodily horm and damaging properly, The offences having been
committed on the 14 of Fabruary 2005,

3. The facts s they appear from the records of the Magistrate’s court [Ex Al] re that on
the 14% of February 2005 the Respondent appeared before the High Court Lautoka ta
represent Safi Prasad the father of Safen Singh.  The lowyer acting for Saten Singh, Mr
lgbat Khan, sought that the proceedings been adioumed which wos opposat, The
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matter was stood down and fhe ;}é’r:f.i'efsﬁ Qﬁdtham lawyers were encouraged fo seek o

resolution of the dispute between father and soh;:

6. Outside the court room but within fhe;:sr@cfmisef the court Saifen Singh opprocched he
Respondent In the absence of tis counsel.  There was an exchange of words which
resulted In Saten Singh being pushed and punched by the Respondent. Saten $inghhad

his glasses in his shit pocket and they were biok

7. Saten Singh on the advice of his sounsel feparted the matfer to the Police and attended
Lonwrtoka hospital, S _

id,

8. The Resident Magisirate in her judgmert s

"For an assault ooccosionin
are at the fower gnd.
significantly provoked by the complainant |
ospersions on his good character.™ 7

ho, in o public place, foudy cas

7. The Respondent was on ¢ of June 2005 fined the sum of $1,000 on the charge of amoult
occusioning actual bodily harm and $500 on the chage of damaging property.

10. The Respondent appealed the conviction ond senfence and on the 20k of Oclaber
2006 Winter J dismissed the appsal [Ex A2),

il. The Respondent in his evidernce before the Commission sas that Saten Singh
opproached him in the absence of his counsel, poked him in the chest, called him a
crook and said that the Respondent was taking advantage of his father whe was going
to die anyway and that he hoped he would disappaar from the face of the earth,

i2. The Respondent says his client wos 83 years of age and his age was the reason for
opposing the applicotion for adjournment on that day.
PROFESSIONAL MISCONDUCT
3. Section 82 defines professional misconduct as follow:-

“[ 1} for the purposes of this Decres, ‘professional misconduct includes -

u

or agent of o legal proctifioner or faw fim, i the_ conduct involves ¢ su it or
ansistent fallure fo reach or mainiain a reasonable standard of competence ang

() Unsatisfaciory professional conduct of o legal praciiioner, o law firm or an employe

diigence; or
b Conduct of o legal practifioner, o law frm or an amploves or agerd of o legal
practifioner or low firm, whether gccuring in connection with the eractice of low or
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i5,

1&.

17.

19,

20,

§i

occuring ofherwise ihr.:m iy mnnechort' f?h h‘:@ prm*fm@ f.’}f fa;tm f‘hai w::wa‘{ﬁ Jf

asmbkshs&d; ity o f

! werﬁ x:m g‘:fg;p licution fm’ admlssion of
fﬁ*f ?ﬁf? grant or renewo 03‘ pmcfssiﬁg cerfificate, mc.iudf’ﬂg; fh@se maﬂer,s c@nmlﬂer:ﬁ i
sechiondd (o) - (i} of this Decres,™ 0 R

(s’} A crimingl affeﬂce {axﬁfucfmg fraffic sﬁenca&b wo

it B submittad on behoff of the A;}pi‘fcﬂm‘ that ‘s copable’ i to be read oy i proved'
and not messly s an enabling provision,

Section 44 (b} provides:-

“ih] has been convicted in the Fiit Isioands or alsewhers of on offence which involves
morol hurpitude or fraud on his or her port;

§.82 12} does not however Emit the matters that may lead to the conclusion that o legol
prochiioner is not a fit and proper person o engage in legal praclice fo those lled in
5.44,

. A conviction therefore for a criminal offence whether involving moral turpifude or not is

caonduct capable of being professional misconduct.

The conviction would amount o professional misconduct if the conduct was such as fo
Justify o finding that the practifioner i not a it and proper person fo engage in lagal
practice' ond IF such o findling could not be justified and if the conduct acouns in
connection with the practice of low and # the conduct falls short of the standard of
competence ang diigence that o member of the public is entfiled to expect of ¢
recsonably competent or professional legol practitioner that conduct maybe found to
be unsatisfactory professional conduct,

The result of the operation of these sections is thot there are thres separate cotegores:

Unsaiistactory professional conduct under section 81




ﬁ:;

I, Professional mrgconduc:% bemg uz‘%sa’f:sfacf@ry prmfessmne:z! c;onf:iuc’r involving @

fil.

22,

23,

subsimrsfsal or consisteai failure to. chht_ar mr:in%ain a reasoncble standord of

Professional misconduct where ’rhe &0 dm:% ;ushﬂ&s of ﬁmﬂmg that the legal
practitloner is not o fit ond Qrapar parm to engﬁge in bagai ;nrmfmsﬁﬁ f1)ibl.

m the: rafevara? mf of ?ﬁe definition of
ing that o legol proctfioner s not of
- perion fo rema _cm fh@ rolf of Pegai

"The fitst of those factors Is that i
5. I??{b} B thot tha wﬂﬁum R

pmc:ﬁtmners, Thﬁ aona‘us:f :
doas not :em m ong,. F&r 8%

mcﬂpd{:ﬁ}f

The second reason why the submission must be rejected fs that the corcepls of 'not of
good fome and eharacter and 'not & fit ond proper person to remain oncthe oll of legal
practifionss” are not only highly subfective but alio part of o continuum, Conduct may
clearly justity o finding that a legal praciitioner is not of good fame ond character, Other
conduct moy not justify such o finding. Canduct may jushify such ¢ finding by the
narrowest of marging other condluct may fufl short of justifying such o finding thaf a legol
praciitioner 5 not of good fome and choracter and conduct that would not and there is
ne bright line between conduct which would justify a finding thot o practitioner is not o fit
and proper person 1o remain on the roff of legdal practiioners ond conduct that would
not, This means that o fibunal may quite propedy find thot conduct would justify such o
finding but nof make i, in much the same way as o Fial judge In a damages cloim may
conciude that the evidence ‘would justify' a verdict in the range of §100.000.0¢ -
$120.000.00 hut pronounce a vardie! for, say $110,000,00,

To these propositions must be added the provisions of sub-seciion 171C[1 of the Legal
Profession Act which provides for o range of possible orders ranging from removed kom
the roll fo g privale repimand, All the orders referred fo In that sub-seclion are orders
which con be made if the Tribunal is saiishied that the legal proctifioner is guilty of
professional misconduct or unsafisfactory professionol conduct, A suggestion that only
one of the orders is available if o legal practiffoner k guilly of professional misconduct fs
not open on g foir reading of the sub~se&fnc}n #

$.82 {1}{b} i relevandly in terms identicol to those consideraed in Bryson and sA71CHT s
similar 1o 5,121,

The effect therefore s that o finding bosed on s.82 [iHb) siill leaves open o consideration
of the penalties pursuant 105,121 of the Decgres.




CONCLUSION

24. The Respondent has been cmvﬁc:teﬁ 01‘ assault gg hils sﬁpaﬁem s ¢l @m in the precinct of
the court offer provocation by ihcsi' pefmn :

25. The assaulf wos of the bcatiom of. f & pa the 'pas wer@ nm saﬁgﬂs gnd the dambge
ght of the fact that ' lowyer, an officer of the

was not great BUT i Is not possible 1o i hf
court, assauited o parly 1o the pmc@edm 38 n° Haa precinct of the cauﬁ howaver minor

fhe assault might have baen.

afs cigo and the Resporident is only now

26, The incident ocourred over fwe cmd a haff years ago ar 5 R
{ance outside his control and _o_u-fsia:%s the

facing disciplinary pmcead;ﬂgs due 16
crmfmi of ﬁ*uis Comms&smn -

not a fit and proper parson to engage ':E'af"raﬁ?ice or does the mnﬁuaf live ond a
half years ago involve o substantial failure to maintain o feasonable standord of
compelence and diigence?

28, The conduct i not such, In my opinion, as 1o fall within the definifion of unsatisfactory
professional conduct In section 81 being meraly conduct faling short of the standard of
competence ond dilnsnce that o member of the public is entilled o expect, tis by
virtue of the parson assadlted, the locotion and the choumstances of the aisault more
serious than that section envisages,

2%, Competence ond diligence in .81 and s82 (1o} refer fo the timely and skilful
performance of a given fask.

£y 30, The Concise Oxlord Dictionary defines *diigence’ fo mean ‘care and conscienticusniess

in one's wark' ond It defines ‘compelance’ as "having the necessary skill or knowledge
o do something successfully’. )

31, These words are defining conduct that falls in a very different colegory to assauil, They

are consumer hosed requiremeants of professional practice rather than requirements os
1o pesonal conduct.

32. 1 am of the oplnion that the conduct of the Respondent justifies ¢ finding that he was not
o fit and proper person to engage in legal praclice ond therefore | find him guilty of
professional misconduct.

33, 1 leave open o further submission the appropriate penally that shoufd be imposed on
the Respondent,



34, | adjourn the proceedings unflf 200 pm- iﬁday 1{} h&cf wbmisszom os fo the penally hat
should be imposed, LI

ORDERS

1. The Respondent is foﬁﬁd gmliy Of pw%&ssianmi miscanciucf

ramberzmsfcr mitigcgﬁon;-}ezg e

2, The p‘f@cﬁéﬁiﬁ‘gsﬁg adloufria

ot %’é@ém

P o R

JOHN CONNORS 30 SEPTEMBER 2010

COMMISSIONER



